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the submission of the application, violated a require-
ment to obtain a permit or license pursuant to this Title.  
Any applicant whose application has not been accepted 
by the commissioner shall attend a presubmission meet-
ing with the department before resubmitting that appli-
cation.  The commissioner shall notify the board of all 
applications accepted as complete. 

An application is acceptable as complete for processing 
if the application is properly filled out and information 
is provided for each of the items included on the form.  
Acceptance of an application as complete for review 
does not constitute a determination by the department 
on the sufficiency of that information and does not pre-
clude the department from requesting additional infor-
mation during processing. 

The commissioner shall require the applicant to provide 
notice to the public for each application for a permit or 
license accepted.  The commissioner shall solicit com-
ments from the public for each application in a manner 
prescribed by the board in the rules. 

All correspondence notifying an applicant of denial of 
an application by the board or commissioner must be by 
certified mail, return receipt requested. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 510 

H.P. 1328 - L.D. 2066 

An Act to Clarify Liability 
Under the Uncontrolled 

Hazardous Substance Site Law 
and to Waive a Fee Regarding 

Voluntary Response Action 
Plans 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  38 MRSA §342, sub-§15, as amended 
by PL 2017, c. 92, §1 and affected by §2, is further 
amended by amending the 2nd blocked paragraph to 
read: 

The fee for department assistance in submitting a vol-
untary response action plan under section 343‑E is 
equal to 1% of the assessed value of the property at the 
time the request is submitted, except that the fee may 
not exceed $15,000. The fee is waived for a voluntary 
response action plan submitted for a property transac-
tion or use funded in accordance with Title 7, section 
320-K, subsection 4, paragraph D. 

Sec. 2.  38 MRSA §1367, as corrected by RR 
2021, c. 2, Pt. B, §287, is amended to read: 

§1367.  Liability; recovery by the State for abate-
ment, clean up clean-up or mitigation costs 
and for damages 

Each responsible party is jointly and severally lia-
ble for all costs incurred by the State resulting from haz-
ardous substances at the site or from the acts or omis-
sions of a responsible party with respect to those haz-
ardous substances and each responsible party is jointly 
and severally liable for all costs incurred by the State 
for the abatement, cleanup or mitigation of the threats 
or hazards posed or potentially posed by an uncon-
trolled site, including, without limitation, all of the 
State's costs of acquiring property.  Each responsible 
party also is jointly and severally liable for damages for 
injury to, destruction of, loss of or loss of use of natural 
resources of the State, the reasonable costs of assessing 
natural resources damages and the costs of preparing 
and implementing a natural resources restoration plan. 
The commissioner shall demand reimbursement of 
costs, including interest, and payment of damages to be 
recovered under this section.  The interest rate charged 
may not exceed the prime rate of interest plus 4%.  In-
terest must be computed beginning 60 days from the 
date of a payment demand by the commissioner.  Pay-
ment must be made promptly by the responsible party 
or parties upon whom the demand is made.  Requests 
for reimbursement to the Uncontrolled Sites Fund, if not 
paid within 30 days of demand, may be turned over to 
the Attorney General for collection or may be submitted 
to a collection agency or agent or an attorney retained 
by the department with the approval of the Attorney 
General pursuant to Title 5, section 191.  The Attorney 
General or an attorney retained by the department may 
file suit in the Superior Court and, in addition to relief 
provided by other law, may seek punitive damages.  
Notwithstanding the time limits stated in this paragraph, 
neither a demand nor other recovery efforts against one 
responsible party may relieve any other responsible 
party of liability. 

In any suit filed under this section, the State need 
not prove negligence in any form or matter by a defend-
ant.  The State need only prove that a defendant is a re-
sponsible party, as defined in section 1362, and the site 
poses or posed or potentially poses or posed a threat or 
hazard to the health, safety or welfare of any citizen of 
the State or the environment of the State, to which the 
acts or omissions of the defendant are or were causally 
related. 

A person who would otherwise be a responsible 
party is not subject to liability cost recovery by the State 
for the State's abatement, clean-up or mitigation costs 
or for damages under this section, if the person can es-
tablish by a preponderance of the evidence that threats 
or hazards posed or potentially posed by an uncon-
trolled site, for which threats or hazards the person 
would otherwise be responsible, were caused solely by: 

1.  Act of God.  An act of God; 

2.  Act of war.  An act of war; 

3.  Act or omission.  An act or omission of a 3rd 
party who is not that person's employee or agent.  A 
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person seeking relief from liability for the acts or omis-
sions of a 3rd party shall also demonstrate by a prepon-
derance of the evidence that that person exercised due 
care with respect to the hazardous substance and uncon-
trolled site concerned, taking into consideration the 
characteristics of that substance and site, in light of all 
relevant facts and circumstances and that that person 
took precautions against foreseeable acts or omissions 
of any such 3rd party and the consequences that could 
foreseeably result from such acts or omissions. 

A.  For purposes of this subsection, a person may 
demonstrate the exercise of due care with respect 
to any uncontrolled site that that person has ac-
quired after hazardous substances were located on 
that uncontrolled site, if that person shows that at 
the time that person acquired the uncontrolled site 
the person did not know and had no reason to know 
that any hazardous substance that is the subject of 
the release or threatened release was disposed on, 
in or at the uncontrolled site. 

B.  To establish that a person meets the criteria of 
paragraph A, a person must have undertaken, at the 
time of acquisition, all appropriate inquiry into the 
previous ownership and uses of the property con-
sistent with good commercial or customary prac-
tice in an effort to minimize liability.  For purposes 
of this paragraph, the court shall take into account 
any specialized knowledge or experience on the 
part of the person, the relationship of the purchase 
price to the value of the property if uncontami-
nated, commonly known or reasonably ascertaina-
ble information about the property, the obviousness 
of the presence or likely presence of contamination 
of the property, and the ability to detect that con-
tamination by appropriate inspection; or all appro-
priate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses 
of the property consistent with good commercial or 
customary practice consists of: 

(1)  For a property acquisition after October 
31, 2006, conducting all appropriate inquiries 
in accordance with the United States Environ-
mental Protection Agency's All Appropriate 
Inquiries Rule, 40 Code of Federal Regula-
tions, Part 312 (2023); and 

(2)  For a property acquisition after December 
31, 1993 and before November 1, 2006, con-
ducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assess-
ment in accordance with the ASTM E1527-21 
standard in effect at the time of purchase. 

For a property acquisition prior to January 1, 1994, 
the State and the court shall take into account any 
specialized knowledge or experience on the part of 
the person, the relationship of the purchase price to 
the value of the property if uncontaminated, com-
monly known or reasonably ascertainable infor-
mation about the property, the obviousness of the 
presence or likely presence of contamination of the 

property and the ability to detect that contamina-
tion by appropriate inspection. 

C.  The 3rd-party defense provided by this subsec-
tion is not available to defend against any claim, 
administrative proceeding or civil action pursuant 
to section 1365 or any other provision of this chap-
ter; or 

4.  Combination.  Any combination of the forego-
ing subsections. 

Funds recovered under this section shall must be 
deposited into the Uncontrolled Sites Fund and shall 
must be used by the department to carry out the pur-
poses of this chapter. 

Sec. 3.  38 MRSA §1367-B, sub-§1-C is en-
acted to read: 

1-C.  Limited exemption from liability for  
department-licensed land application of sludge or 
sludge-derived products.  A person is exempt from li-
ability under section 1367 as a responsible party for 
contamination of an uncontrolled site with perfluoroal-
kyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances if the person estab-
lishes to the satisfaction of the commissioner that the 
source of the contamination was primarily caused by 
department-licensed land application of sludge or 
sludge-derived products performed by a 3rd party that 
is not that person’s employee or agent.  

A.  The exemption from liability provided by this 
subsection is not available to a person if the com-
missioner determines that:   

(1)  The 3rd party that performed the land ap-
plication of sludge or sludge-derived products 
has failed to follow applicable requirements of 
the department license for land application of 
sludge or sludge-derived products.  For the 
purposes of this subparagraph, the land appli-
cation of sludge or sludge-derived products is 
presumed to have been performed in accord-
ance with the applicable requirements of the 
department license unless the commissioner 
can establish that the land application did not 
comply with the license requirements; 

(2)  The person has failed to comply with an 
information request or administrative sub-
poena issued by the department under this 
chapter; or 

(3)  The person has impeded or is impeding, 
through action or inaction, the performance of 
a response action, natural resources restoration 
or department investigation at the uncontrolled 
site. 

B.  The commissioner may condition the exemp-
tion from liability provided by this subsection upon 
any of the following terms that the commissioner 
may determine to be necessary:   
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(1)  To provide access to the property to the 
commissioner and the commissioner's  
authorized representatives; 

(2)  To allow the commissioner or the commis-
sioner's authorized representatives to under-
take activities at the property including place-
ment of borings, wells, equipment and struc-
tures on the property; or    

(3)  To the extent the person has title to the 
property, to grant easements or other interests 
in the property to the department for any of the 
purposes provided in subparagraph (1) or (2). 
An agreement to grant an easement or other in-
terest under this subparagraph must apply to 
and be binding upon the successors and as-
signs of the owner. To the extent the person 
has title to the property, the person shall record 
the agreement or a memorandum approved by 
the commissioner that summarizes the agree-
ment in the registry of deeds for the county 
where the property is located. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 511 

H.P. 1415 - L.D. 2208 

An Act Removing the Lobster 
Advisory Council from the 

State Government Evaluation 
Act Review Requirements 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  3 MRSA §959, sub-§1, ¶K, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 617, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

K.  The joint standing committee of the Legislature 
having jurisdiction over marine resources matters 
shall use the following list as a guideline for sched-
uling reviews: 

(1)  Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commis-
sion in 2029; and 

(2)  Department of Marine Resources in 2029; 
and. 

(4)  Lobster Advisory Council in 2023. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 512 

S.P. 362 - L.D. 865 

An Act to Clarify the Roles and 
Responsibilities of the Board of 

Environmental Protection 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  38 MRSA §341-D, sub-§2, as amended 
by PL 2011, c. 304, Pt. H, §6, is further amended to 
read: 

2.  Permit and license applications.  Except as 
otherwise provided in this subsection, the board shall 
decide assume jurisdiction of each application for ap-
proval of the following categories of permits and li-
censes that in its judgment represents a project of 
statewide significance. A project of statewide signifi-
cance is a project that meets at least 3 of the following 
4 criteria: 

E.  Will have an environmental or economic impact 
in more than one municipality, territory or county; 

F.  Involves an activity not previously permitted or 
licensed in the State; 

G.  Is likely to come under significant public scru-
tiny; and 

H.  Is located in more than one municipality, terri-
tory or county. 

I.  A new mining permit required pursuant to sec-
tion 490-OO; 

J.  A license for a new solid waste disposal facility 
required pursuant to section 1310-N; 

K.  A permit for a new high-impact electric trans-
mission line, as defined in Title 35-A, section 3131, 
subsection 4-A, required pursuant to chapter 3, 
subchapter 1, article 6; 

L.  A license for a new wastewater discharge re-
quired pursuant to section 413 that, as determined 
by the department, is expected to use more than 
20% of the assimilative capacity of the receiving 
water; 

M.  A permit for a new offshore wind terminal re-
quired pursuant to chapter 3, subchapter 1, article 
6; and 

N.  A permit for a new nuclear power plant, as de-
fined in Title 35-A, section 4352, subsection 9, re-
quired pursuant to chapter 3, subchapter 1, article 
6. 

The board shall also decide assume jurisdiction of each 
application for approval of permits and licenses that is 
referred to it jointly by the commissioner and the appli-
cant. 




